

No. 09-571

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as District Attorney; ERIC DUBELIER, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; JAMES WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney; ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN THOMPSON,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL <i>Louisiana Attorney General</i>	LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR. <i>Orleans Parish District Attorney</i>
S. KYLE DUNCAN <i>Counsel of Record</i> <i>Appellate Chief</i>	GRAYMOND F. MARTIN <i>First Assistant District Attorney</i>
ROSS W. BERGETHON	DONNA R. ANDRIEU <i>Chief of Appeals</i>
ROBERT ABENDROTH <i>Assistant Attorneys General</i>	ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE P.O. Box 94005 Baton Rouge, LA 70804 (225) 326-6716 duncank@ag.state.la.us	619 South White Street New Orleans, LA 70119 (504) 822-2414

Counsel for Petitioners

June 7, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. CONNICK’S INNOVATIONS IN OFFICE STRUCTURE, SUPERVISION, AND TRAINING ...	3
B. CONNICK’S POLICIES ON EVIDENCE DISCLOSURE.....	6
C. THE SUPPRESSION OF BLOOD EVIDENCE IN THOMPSON’S ROBBERY CASE.....	9
1. The <i>Brady</i> violation.....	9
2. Thompson’s civil rights suit.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. A DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE MAY NOT BE LIABLE UNDER § 1983 FOR FAILING TO TRAIN PROSECUTORS ON <i>BRADY</i> , ABSENT A HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS.	21
A. Faced with no history of violations, a district attorney cannot consciously ignore an obvious need for <i>Brady</i> training.	25

(1).	<i>District attorneys are entitled to rely on prosecutors' adherence to the standards of their own profession.</i>	25
(2).	Canton's <i>single-incident scenario is nothing like a Brady situation.</i>	31
B.	Faced with no history of violations, a district attorney's <i>Brady</i> training cannot be the moving force behind a violation.....	36
II.	THIS CASE EXEMPLIFIES THE DANGERS OF EXPANDING FAILURE-TO-TRAIN LIABILITY TO A PROSECUTOR'S <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATION.	41
A.	Connick's system of checks and balances was a sensible way of approaching <i>Brady</i> compliance.....	42
B.	The evidence showed no deliberate choice by Connick to ignore an obvious <i>Brady</i> compliance problem.....	45
C.	The moving force behind the violation was a prosecutor's knowing misdeed, not Connick's flawed training.	54
	CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Fowler</i> , 98 F.3d 1069 (CA8 1996)	39
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	38
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	passim
<i>Bergquist v. Cty of Cochise</i> , 806 F.2d 1364 (CA9 1986)	26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	i, 19
<i>Castro Romero v. Becken</i> , 256 F.3d 349 (CA5 2001)	17
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1978)	passim
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	22, 27, 36, 54
<i>Colburn v. Upper Darby Tp.</i> , 838 F.2d 663 (CA3 1988)	26
<i>Cousin v. Small</i> , 325 F.3d 627 (CA5 2003)	47, 48
<i>Currie v. Haywood County</i> , 2007 WL 1063277 (CA6 Apr. 10, 2007)	39
<i>Fiacco v. Rensselaer</i> , 783 F.2d 319 (CA2 1986)	26

<i>Gilmore v. City of Atlanta</i> , 774 F.2d 1495 (CA11 1985)	26
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (CA DC 1987)	26
<i>Hays v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 668 F.2d 869 (CA6 1982)	26
<i>Hernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 524 F.3d 1014 (CA9 2008)	28, 29
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	14
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	38
<i>Languirand v. Hayden</i> , 717 F.2d 220 (CA5 1983)	26
<i>Lenard v. Argento</i> , 699 F.2d 874 (CA7 1983).....	26
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	passim
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	22, 26
<i>Parrish v. Ball</i> , 594 F.3d 993 (CA8 2010)	39
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	21
<i>Rock v. McCoy</i> , 763 F.2d 394 (CA10 1985).....	26
<i>Rymer v. Davis</i> , 754 F.2d 198 (CA6 1985)	26

<i>Schwartz v. Board of Bar Examiners of New Mexico</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	29
<i>Sewell v. Town of Lake Hamilton</i> , 117 F.3d 488 (CA11 1997).....	39
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 824 F.2d 1380 (CA4 (1987)).....	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	29
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	38
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	23, 32
<i>Thompson v. Cain</i> , 161 F.3d 802 (CA5 1998).....	49
<i>Thompson v. Cain</i> , 1997 WL 79295 (E.D. La. Feb. 24, 1997).....	49
<i>Thompson v. Connick</i> , 2005 WL 3541035 (E.D. La. Nov. 15, 2005).....	passim
<i>Thompson v. Connick</i> , 553 F.3d 836 (CA5 2008)	1
<i>Thompson v. Connick</i> , 578 F.3d 293 (CA5 2009)	1
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	37
<i>United States v. Oruche</i> , 484 F.3d 590 (CA DC 2007).....	50

<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009)	18
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (CA2 1992)	15, 17, 33, 46
<i>Warren v. City of Lincoln</i> , 816 F.2d 1254 (CA8 1987)	26
<i>Wierstak v. Heffernan</i> , 789 F.2d 968 (CA1 1986)	26
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	i, 1, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	14

Other Authorities

ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE 3- 1.1(b) (2d ed. 1980)	28
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)	27
LA. SUP. CT. RULE XVII (2010).....	28
LA. SUP. CT. RULE XXX (2010).....	28
Ronald Wright & Marc Miller, <i>The Screening/Bargaining Tradeoff</i> , 55 STAN. L. REV. 29 (2002)	4, 6

SUP. CT. R. 24.1(b)..... ii

WAYNE R. LAFAVE, JEROLD H. ISRAEL,
NANCY J. KING & ORIN S. KERR,
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE § 24.3(b) (5th
ed. 2009)..... 53
